
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE C (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Sowerby MA 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) 
 
Councillors 
Claire Farrier 
Nizza Fluss 
 

Linda Freedman 
Nagus Narenthira 

Laurie Williams 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Cllr Geof Cooke Cllr Eva Greenspan Cllr Jennifer Grocock 
Cllr Nick Mearing-Smith Cllr Alison Moore Cllr Barry Rawlings 
Cllr Julian Teare   
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 8th April 
2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  
 

 

5.   Addendum (if applicable)  
 

 

6.   Aynho Hadley Common Barnet EN5 5QE - 20/0161/HSE  
 

13 - 26 

7.   24-26 Arcadia Avenue N3 2JU - 21/6736/FUL  
 

27 - 34 

8.   The Brookdales Bridge Lane London NW11 9JU - 21/6800/FUL  
 

35 - 62 

9.   Land Adjacent to 1 Gaydon Lane London NW9 5WA - 
21/2810/FUL  
 

63 - 88 

10.   58 Crewys Road London NW2 2AD - 22/0012/S73  
 

89 - 98 

11.   Rowlandson House 289 - 297 Ballards Lane London N12 8NP - 
21/6628/FUL  
 

99 - 116 

12.   847 High Road London N12 8PT - 21/6176/S73  
 

117 - 124 

13.   Brondesbury Cricket Tennis and Squash Club 5A Harman Drive 
London NW2 2EB - 21/0701/FUL  
 

125 - 136 

14.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 



 
 
     

have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
3 March 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

  
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies received from Councillor Laurie Williams. 
 
The Chairman noted that Councillor John Marshall was a newly elected Freeman of the 
London Borough of Barnet and members congratulated him on this achievement.  
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
The addendum was published and circulated to the Committee. Items contained within 
the addendum would be dealt with under individual agenda items. 
 

6.    12 LARKSPUR GROVE, EDGWARE, HA8 9GB, 21/5309/RCU (HALE)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum and noted that the item had 
been deferred from the 17 January 2022 meeting and that the addendum responds to 
the queries members asked at the previous meeting reiterating the need for this type of 
property.  
 
Councillor Farrier noted that the addendum was late as did Councillor Fluss.  

 
Members were given the opportunity to ask the officers questions and further to 
discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.  
 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation to approve subject to conditions the 
application and was recorded as follows: 

 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 1 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved  AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons 
for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 

7.    LIBERTY COURT, 141 GREAT NORTH WAY, NW4 1PR, 21/5847/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 

 
Mr Reza Sobhan, objecting to the application addressed the committee.  

 
Mr James Cohen, agent for the applicant addressed the committee.  

 
Members were given the opportunity to ask the officers questions and further to 
discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.    

 
The Committee voted on the officer recommendation to approve the application subject 
to conditions and was recorded as follows: 
 
 

For  6 

Against  0 

Abstained 0 

   
RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 
 

6



 

3 

8.    DOLPHINS, TOTTERIDGE GREEN, N20 8PE, 21/0625/FUL (TOTTERIDGE)  
 
The planning officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Hilton Nathanson, Mr Adnan Mohammed and Councillor Mark Shooter objecting to 
the application addressed the committee. 
   
Liz Alexander, on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask the officers questions and further to 
discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote.    
 
The Committee voted on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application 
subject to conditions and the vote was recorded as follows: 
 
 

For 5   

Against 0 

Abstained 1 

 
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in their ab
[...]
plication addressed the 
committee.  
 
Mr Martin Tissot the Headteacher at Bishop Douglass School also addressed the 
committee.  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask the officers questions and further to 
discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s recommendation 
to approve the application subject to conditions and the completion of a s.106 Agreement 
which was recorded as follows:     
 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be unanimously approved subject to S106 AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 
*Councillor Claire Farrier left the meeting 
 
 
 

8



 

5 

11.    71 SUNNY GARDENS ROAD, NW4 1SJ, 21/3818/FUL (HENDON)  
 
The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
 
Oliver Eaves, the agent on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee. 
  
Councillor Claire Farrier returned to the meeting. 
 
The committee voted on the officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject 
to conditions and the completion of a s.106 Agreement and the vote was recorded as 
follows: 

 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
*Councillor Farrier did not participate in the vote as she had not been present for the 
entirety of the presentation or discussion of the application.  
 

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to S106 AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or 
reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be 
exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee. 
 
 

12.    22 BROADFIELDS AVENUE, HA8 8PG 21/5746/HSE (EDGWARE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Councillor Mark Shooter objected to the officer’s refusal and addressed the committee.  
 
The applicant, Anthony Steinberg addressed the committee.  
 
The Committee voted on the officer’s recommendation to refuse the application and the 
vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 1 

Against 5 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application NOT be REFUSED, 
 
Further to discussion the Chairman moved a motion, this was seconded by Councillor 
Fluss that the application be approved subject to the conditions recommended in the 
report for the following reason:  
 

1. That the street scene evidence provided by the applicant shows many large 
front and rear extensions at first floor level suggesting that any harm caused 

9



 

6 

by the proposed extension will be minimal and that the proposed design will 
be in keeping with the character of the neighbourhood. Therefore, DMO1 
does not seem applicable in terms of character.   

 
 A vote was taken and was recorded as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
 
RESOLVED that the application be approved for the following reason;  
That the street scene evidence provided by the applicant shows many large front and 
rear extensions at first floor level suggesting that any harm caused by the proposed 
extension will be minimal and that the proposed design will be in keeping with 
the character of the neighbourhood. Therefore, DMO1 does not seem applicable in terms 
of character. The Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for approval as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in their absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

13.    GARAGES TO THE REAR OF GLOUCESTER COURT, GOLDERS GREEN ROAD, 
NW11 9AA 20/5433/RCU (GOLDERS GREEN)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
 
Susan Birnbaum objecting to the application addressed the committee.  
 
Emily Benedek, the agent on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee.  
 
The committee voted on the officer’s recommendation to approve the application subject 
to conditions and the completion of a s.106 Agreement. 

 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 6 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved unanimously subject to S106  AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their 
absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 
  
 
 

10



 

7 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
                                      
    

The meeting finished at 9.55pm 
 
 
 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Aynho Hadley Common Barnet EN5 5QE   

 
Reference: 

 
20/0161/HSE 

 
Receive

d: 13th January 2020 

  
Accepte

d: 
16th January 2020 

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 12th March 2020 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Alissa Fawcett   

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr & Mrs Stephen Short and Antoni
[...]
UL  
Address: The Brookdales Ltd Bridge Lane Hendon NW11 9JU 
Decision: Refused at committee, allowed at appeal - APP/N5090/W/20/3257641  
Decision Date: Committee: 18.02.2020, Appeal determination - 30.06.2021 
Description: Two storey extension above existing garages to provide six dwelling units and 
16 integral garages. Associated cycle parking and refuse and recycling store and amenity 
space. 
 
 
Committee reasons for refusal; 
 
1. The proposed development, by virtue of the resultant felling of existing semi/early-
mature trees, would result in the loss of their corresponding contribution to the setting of the 
existing buildings and street scene of the adjacent North Circular Road and the screening 
effect which they afford, to the detriment of the character and appearance of the host 
property and surrounding area and the residential amenity of occupiers of the existing 
buildings and to air quality and mitigating climate change, contrary to Policies 5.1, 7.14 and 
7.21 of the London Plan (2016) and Policy DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development 

48



Management Policies) DPD (2012) 
 
2. The proposed development, by virtue of the siting of private and communal amenity 
spaces and corresponding felling of existing semi/early-mature trees, would result in a sub-
standard acoustic and air quality environment and therefore fail to provide adequate useable 
amenity space, to the detriment of the residential amenity of future occupiers, contrary to 
Policies 3.5, 7.14, 7.15 and 7.21 of the London Plan (2016), the GLA: Housing SPG (2016), 
Policy DM02 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) 
and the LB Barnet: Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (2016) 
 
 
3. Proposal 
 
As detailed above, this scheme follows a recent appeal determination which granted consent 
for a similar development. The appeal scheme related to; 
 
"Two storey extension above existing garages to provide six dwelling units and 16 integral 
garag
[...]
d Squash Club, 5A Harman Drive, London, NW2 
2EB 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date:   3 June 2015 
Description: Replacement of the existing three lane outdoor cricket nets with a new four 
lane facility. 
 
Reference: 16/2940/FUL 
Address: Brondesbury Cricket Tennis And Squash Club, 5A Harman Drive, London, NW2 
2EB 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date:   27 June 2016 
Description: Extension to existing tennis pavilion to provide a timber framed structure for 
use as a toilet facilities and an office 
 
Reference: 17/0239/FUL 
Address: Brondesbury Cricket Tennis And Squash Club, 5A Harman Drive, London, NW2 
2EB 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date:   19 September 2017 
Description: Conversion of one natural turf bowls green to one all weather porous 
macadam tennis courts with the installation of low level LED floodlighting. Creation of 
16.no new parking spaces and 18.no new cycle spaces. 
 
The application was refused for the following reason;  
 
"1. The proposed tennis court, by reason of its siting would by reason of its associated 
noise, disturbance and general activity, be harmful to the residential amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012." 
 
The application was subsequently appealed to The Planning Inspectorate and allowed. 
The appeal inspector made the following comments;  
 
" 4. The appeal site forms part of a large sports facility. From my site visit, it was apparent 
that the overall facility included a number of tennis courts, some of which appeared to 
have floodlights installed.  
 
5. The proposal seeks to convert a grassed area, historically used as a bowling green, into 
a hard surfaced tennis court. At the time of my visit, the appeal site was being used as part 
of organised school holiday activities for children. In addition to the tennis court, a number 
of additional parking and cycle spaces are also prop
[...]
oncern is raised that there is a lack of evidence regarding the need for additional 
floodlighting, however, the application documents set out the reasons why the Club have 
made the application. Applications must be considered on their merits. 

135



 
There have been a number of comments regarding the proposed hours of use for courts 1-
3 and that they should be reduced. As noted in the report above the hours are restricted to 
9.30pm during the week and 8.30pm at weekends, the submitted information notes that 
these courts will be used only once courts 4-7 are full. On balance it is considered that  the 
hours of use are appropriate as proposed.  
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to the 
additional information and compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed 
development would have an acceptable impact on the visual amenity, and character and 
appearance of the application site and wider locality. Subject to conditions, the 
development is not considered to have an adverse impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for approval. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Aynho Hadley Common Barnet EN5 5QE - 20/0161/HSE
	7 24-26 Arcadia Avenue N3 2JU - 21/6736/FUL
	8 The Brookdales Bridge Lane London NW11 9JU - 21/6800/FUL
	9 Land Adjacent to 1 Gaydon Lane London NW9 5WA - 21/2810/FUL
	10 58 Crewys Road London NW2 2AD - 22/0012/S73
	11 Rowlandson House 289 - 297 Ballards Lane London N12 8NP - 21/6628/FUL
	12 847 High Road London N12 8PT - 21/6176/S73
	13 Brondesbury Cricket Tennis and Squash Club 5A Harman Drive London NW2 2EB - 21/0701/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee C 

 
13 April 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (Chairman) 

Councillor   

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Nizza Fluss 
 

Councillor 
Nagus Narenthira 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Laurie Williams) 
 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Linda Freedman 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Laurie Williams who was substituted by Councillor 
Geof Cooke. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor John Marshall. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Linda Freedman. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

Cllr Nizza Fluss reported that she was a Member of the Planning Committee when the 
previous decision on The Brookdales (Item 8) had been made, though she had not taken part 
in the appeal. The Brookdales is also in her Ward. She declared a non-pecuniary interest by 
virtue of having discussed the application with one resident of Brookdales and one of 
Southbourne Crescent prior to the meeting.    
 



 

2 

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 8 by virtue of the fact that 
he knows Mr Alan Cox in relation to some charity work. He noted that he has never 
discussed the application for The Brookdales with Mr Cox. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    AYNHO HADLEY COMMON BARNET EN5 5QE - 20/0161/HSE 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
 
Mrs Elizabeth Khan addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Nigel Dexter, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 1 

Against 4 

Abstained 0 

 
 
The Chairman moved a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the first-floor 
wraparound extension is a bulky and incongruous addition and together with the first-floor 
side element with its flat roof is unsympathetic to a traditional 19th century home. It detracts 
from the character and appearance of the Conservation Area particularly given its location 
between two listed buildings. In addition, the relationship between the proposed side wall of 
the extension facing The Chase together with its height and proximity to the bedroom window 
in the ground floor side wall of The Chase would be visually obtrusive would cause a sense 
of enclosure, loss of light and outlook. The motion was seconded by Cllr Farrier. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the motion: 
 
 

 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
CARRIED – the application was REFUSED for the for the following reasons: 



 

3 

 
 

1) The proposed first floor wraparound extension would by reason of its size, siting, bulk 
and flat roof design be an incongruous and unsympathetic addition detrimental to the 
character and appearance of the host property. The proposal would detract from the 
character and appearance of the Monken Hadley Conservation Area particularly given 
its location between two listed buildings contrary to Policies D1, D4 and HC1 of the 
London Plan (2021), Policies CS1 and CS5 of the London Borough of Barnet: Local 
Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), Policies DM01 and DM06 of the London Borough of 
Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012), the Monken 
Hadley Conservation Area Character Appraisal and the Residential Design Guidance 
SPD (2016) 

 
 

2) The proposed extension would by reason of its size, siting and design be overbearing 
and visually obtrusive resulting in an unacceptable sense of enclosure, loss of light 
and outlook detrimental to the residential and visual amenities of neighbouring 
residents at The Chase, Hadley Common, contrary to policies CS NPPF, CS1 and 
CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (September 2012), Policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (Adopted September 2012) and the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted April 2016). 

 
 
 
 

7.    24-26 ARCADIA AVENUE N3 2JU - 21/6736/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Shirsh Agarwal and Mrs Barbara Winston addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Dylan Kerai, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 
 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the report AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 



 

4 

Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 

8.    THE BROOKDALES BRIDGE LANE LONDON NW11 9JU - 21/6800/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Alan Cox, agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 3 

Against 2 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the report AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 
 

9.    LAND ADJACENT TO 1 GAYDON LANE LONDON NW9 5WA - 21/2810/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Bobby Fasogbon addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
Cllr Sara Conway addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 0 

Against 5 

Abstained 0 

 
Cllr Farrier moved a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that it would impact the 
visual amenity and character of the street scene due to loss of green space and be 
detrimental to the residential amenities of occupiers of number 1 Gaydon Lane due to loss of 
outlook. The motion was seconded by Cllr Narenthira. 
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the above motion: 



 

5 

 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
CARRIED – the application was REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.‘The proposed development would by reason of its location and design result in the loss of 
an open green space which would significantly detract from the open nature of the site to the 
detriment of the visual amenities of the immediate area and fail to preserve or enhance the 
character and appearance of the site, the street scene, and the wider locality. The proposal 
is therefore contrary to Policies CS NPPF, CS1 and CS5 of the Local Plan Core Strategy 
(adopted September 2012), Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD 
(adopted April 2016).’ 
 

2. The proposed development, by reason of its siting on the boundary, result in an 
unacceptable sense of enclosure and have an overbearing impact on the neighbouring 
windows at No.1 Gaydon Lane. This would harm the outlook and light received by these first-
floor windows, to the detriment of the amenities of the occupiers of this property. 
The application is therefore considered unacceptable and contrary to Policy DM01 and DM02 
of the Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the guidance contained 
within the Barnet's Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016). 
 
 
 
 

10.    58 CREWYS ROAD LONDON NW2 2AD - 22/0012/S73 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Ms Katherine Eisner and Ms Susan Berry addressed the Committee in objection to the 
application. 
 
Mr Roy Graham addressed the committee on behalf of the applicant. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the report AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 



 

6 

Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 

11.    ROWLANDSON HOUSE 289 - 297 BALLARDS LANE LONDON N12 8NP - 
21/6628/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Roger Pittalis addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Sayed Mojtaba Shahrestani, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to S106 agreement. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 1 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to s106 as set out in the report AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 

12.    847 HIGH ROAD LONDON N12 8PT - 21/6176/S73 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. The Planning Officer noted that 
the addendum contained an incorrect amendment to condition 3, which should state ‘expiring 
on 30/04/2023’.  
 
Cllr Alan Schneiderman addressed the Committee in objection to the application. 
 
Ms Helen Cuthbert, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 0 

Against 5 

Abstained 0 

 



 

7 

The Chairman moved a motion to refuse the application on the grounds that the increased 
opening hours would have a negative impact on the residential amenity due to additional 
disturbance and noise. The motion was seconded by Cllr Fluss.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote on the above motion: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
CARRIED - the application was REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
The proposed variation to include longer opening hours would result in an increased level of 
pedestrian activity and lead to additional levels of noise and disturbance from comings and 
goings to the detriment of the residential amenities of neighbouring occupiers. As such this 
would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies (2012) and CS5 
of Barnet's Core Strategy (2012).  
 
 

13.    BRONDESBURY CRICKET TENNIS AND SQUASH CLUB 5A HARMAN DRIVE 
LONDON NW2 2EB - 21/0701/FUL 
 

The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Edward Ben-Nathan, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 
 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
The vote was recorded as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstained 0 

 
RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions set out in the report AND 
the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director of Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or 
deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
 
 
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

The Chairman thanked the Committee and Officers noting this would be his final meeting 
chairing Planning Committee C. He thanked Heidi Euzger, Planning Manager for her 



 

8 

tolerance, patience and understanding over the past seven years.  He thanked Dave Prince, 
Area Planning Manager for his sage counsel over many years.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Governance Team, in particular Jan Natynczyk who had clerked 
meetings of his committees over many years. He also thanked the legal team, in particular 
Mrinalini Rajaratnam.  
 
The Chairman reported that this meeting would have been Cllr John Marshall’s last, but he 
had been unable to attend due to having broken his leg. Also Cllr Laurie Williams had been a 
Committee Member for the past eight years and was greatly missed but was currently unwell; 
the Committee’s thoughts are with Cllr Williams and his family. He also thanked Cllr Linda 
Freedman in her absence as she was away for her last meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked all Members for being a great Committee to work with.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm 


